PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7217545

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRESENSIA	03/10/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCENTYS	
Street Address:	4 RUE CHAUVEAU-LEGARDE	
City:	PARIS	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	75008	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9248212

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-9168

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

8015321922 Phone:

Email: djpfeil@traskbritt.com

Correspondent Name: TRASKBRITT

Address Line 1: 230 SOUTH 500 EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3645-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. JEFFREY GUNN
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jeffrey Gunn/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=2022-03-10-Presensia-Secntys-Assignment-3645-003#page1.tif source=2022-03-10-Presensia-Secntys-Assignment-3645-003#page2.tif source=2022-03-10-Presensia-Secntys-Assignment-3645-003#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 059223 FRAME: 0537 507170699

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is executed by **PRESENSIA**, an entity of France having a place of business located at Bâtiment A I place Boieldieu, Paris 75002, France (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), to and in favor of **SCENTYS**, an entity of France having a place of business located at 4 rue Chauveau-Lagarde, Paris 75008, France (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

Whereas Assignor is the current owner of an undivided interest in the entirety of any and all improvements and inventions described in the Application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 16/341,390 filed on April 11, 2019, now U.S. Patent No. 9,248,212, issued February 2, 2016 and titled FRAGRANCE CAPSULE AND ASSOCIATED FRAGRANCE-DIFFUSING DEVICE (hereinafter "the Patent"), and to the Patent and all national phase, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof that have been or may be filed in the United Sates and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements, and to all original, reexamined and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements, and including the right to filed foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application; and

Whereas Assignor desires to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application to Assignee for valuable consideration; and

Whereas Assignee desires to receive the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application from Assignor, and to provide such valuable consideration to Assignor;

Accordingly, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee accepts. Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the inventions disclosed therein, including all national phase, continuation, continuation-in-part and divisional applications and all continuing prosecution applications based in whole or in part on the Patent Application or on which the Patent Application is based in whole or in part, and including all patents, as well as reexaminations and reissues thereof resulting from the Patent Application.
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and assignee accepts, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to all counterparts to the Patent Application that have been or may be filed outside the United States, whether pursued as a patent, an inventor's certificate, a utility model or the like, including all rights of priority based on the Patent Application, further including all national phase, continuation, continuation-in-part and division applications and all continuing prosecution applications based in whole or in part on the non-U.S. counterparts, and still further including all patents, inventor's certificates, utility models and reissues based upon or resulting from any of the non-U.S. counterparts.



PATENT REEL: 059223 FRAME: 0538

- 3. Assignor hereby grants to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, the sole and exclusive right to prosecute (such term including filing of a patent application) and defend the Patent Application and all related patents and applications as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above, including without limitation any opposition proceedings, reissue applications, reexaminations, and nullity or invalidity proceedings. Assignor authorizes all governmental bodies having the power to issue patents, reissues, inventor's certificates or utility models to issue a patent, reissue, inventor's certificate or utility model based on the Patent Application or any related applications as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above in the name of Assignee.
- 4. Assignor agrees upon request and without further consideration, but at Assignee's expense: (a) to assist Assignee in prosecuting the Patent Application and all related applications as described in Paragraphs 1 through 3 above, as well as opposition proceedings, reissue applications, reexaminations, and nullity or invalidity proceedings, (b) to provide Assignee with information concerning the Patent Application to enable Assignee to obtain, secure and protect the rights granted under this Assignment; (c) to sign papers, take oaths and testify in legal proceedings to enable Assignee to obtain, secure and protect the rights granted under this Assignment; and (d) to perform all acts reasonable necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, secure and protect the rights granted under this Assignment.
- 5. Assignor warrants and covenants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.
- 6. Assignor agrees and acknowledges that the sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.
- 7. Assignee may assign the rights granted to it under this Assignment in whole or in part. All references herein to Assignee include any successors, assigns, or nominees of Assignee.
- 8. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee has provided, and Assignor has received, valuable consideration sufficient and adequate for the rights granted to Assignee under this Assignment.
- 9. This Assignment shall be effective upon execution by the authorized representatives of Assignor and Assignee, and the parties hereto agree that a true photocopy if this Assignment shall serve as evidence of same.

ASSIGNOR:

1

PRESENSIA

By: Man Lovin Ric Title: () to product

10 had wer

Date

ASSIGNEE:

SCENTYS

By: Title:

5AS au capital de 1,739 309,80 € 4 rue Chauvesu Lagarde - 75008 PARIS Tél. : 01 53 45 99 40 RCS Paris : 478 525 009 TWA ICFR ES 478 525 009

ra mad 2002 Date

3